Form **PTO-1595**

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

(Rev. 03/01)	U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings	1189 ▼ ▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Jeffrey C. Bowne Joseph A. Milack Jay William Carroll	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Accenture Global Services GmbH Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 📮 Yes 🙀 No	
3. Nature of conveyance:	7
Assignment	Street Address: Geschaftshaus Herrenacker 15
Qther	8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland City:State:Zip:
Execution Date: 03/18/2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🌣 No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new appl A. Patent Application No.(s)	lication, the execution date of the application is: 03/18/2003 B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached? The Yes Wo	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Dean E. McConnell, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\\\\40.00
Internal Address:	ŒXEnclosed
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: Brinks Hofer Gilson & Lione	8. Deposit account number:
One Indiana Square, Suite 2425	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
City:Indianapolis State: IN Zip: 46204	(Attach duplicate copy of this page it paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Dean E. McConnell Name of Person Signing Signature 3 / 18 / 03 Date	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5	
1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	######################################

ASSIGNMENT JOINT

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by Jeffrey C. Bowne, Joseph A. Milack and Jay William Carroll, (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors"), respectively residing at 202 Jamestown Road, Basking Ridge, NJ 07920; 75 Pico Rd., Clifton Park, NY 12065; and 1365 New London Tpke., Glastonbury, CT 06033, respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, said Assignors have made the invention described in a corresponding United States utility patent application entitled MOBILE COLLECTION APPLICATION, that was executed on the same date herewith; and

WHEREAS said Assignors have obligations with one or more Country Companies within the Accenture Organization (comprising Accenture Limited, Accenture SCA and their subsidiaries) to assign inventions to such Country Companies and/or other entities as such Country Companies designate; and

WHEREAS each such Country Company within the Accenture Organization has entered into contractual arrangements pursuant to an Intellectual Property Services Agreement with Accenture Global Services GmbH, a limited liability company duly organized under and pursuant to the laws of Switzerland as a judicial person, and having a place of business at Geschäftshaus Herrenacker 15, 8200 Schaffhausen, Switzerland (hereinafter referred to as either "AGS" or the "Assignee"), to authorize immediate assignment or to immediately assign to AGS all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents and other intellectual property developed by such Country Company and its employees, agents, consultants and others; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to these arrangements AGS is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, said application for Letters Patent, all corresponding patent applications, and in and to any Letters Patent or Patents obtained therefore or thereon in the United States or in any other country;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good, valuable and legally sufficient consideration for each Assignor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by all Assignors, said Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and as demonstrated by this Assignment do sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, applications for Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent or Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor or thereon, and in and to any and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of any such application, or reissues, reexaminations or extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and the full right to claim for any such applications all benefits and priority rights under any applicable convention, treaty or legislation, and the right to sue and obtain relief, including damages, profits and an injunction, for any past, present or future infringement occurring before or after issuance of said Letters Patent or Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

AND for the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants, warrants and agrees that, at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, (s)he is a lawful owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and the application for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

AND for the above-recited consideration, each of said Assignors hereby covenants and agrees to execute and deliver to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, all papers and documents that may be required to carry out the terms of this Assignment, and take all lawful oaths, provide testimony, and do all lawful acts necessary or required to be done to reasonably assist said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns in any interference, litigation or other proceeding in any country concerning or in connection with any inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder, or for the prosecution, procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions and patent applications, or to carry out the terms of this Assignment, or vest in the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, exclusive title in and to all inventions, patent applications, Letters Patent or Patents assigned hereunder, without further compensation from said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns, except for reasonable costs and expenses of the Assignor incident to such assistance and approved in writing by said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives or assigns before any such costs or expenses are incurred.

1

PATENT REEL: 013889 FRAME: 0358

AND said Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to AGS as the Assignee of said inventions, patent applications and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of AGS, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment.

3-14-2003

Date

<u>5/18/2003</u>

Jeffrey C Bowne

Witness Signature

Printed Name

2

PATENT REEL: 013889 FRAME: 0359

AND said Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to AGS as the Assignee of said inventions, patent applications and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of AGS, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment.

MAR18,2003

Date

3/19/03

Date

oseph A. Milacl

Witness Signature

Micole.

Printed Name

REEL: 013889 FRAME: 0360

AND said Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent or Patents of the United States to AGS as the Assignee of said inventions, patent applications and the Letters Patent or Patents to be issued thereon for the sole use of AGS, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignors have executed this Assignment.

Printed Name

2

PATENT REEL: 013889 FRAME: 0361

RECORDED: 03/18/2003